i) Reclassification within Equity section

Under Canadian GAAP, “Contributed Surplus” was used to record the issuance of warrants and
stock options as well as shares to be issued and warrants to be issued.  Upon adoption of IFRS,
the balances in “Contributed Surplus” have been reclassified to “Stock options reserve”,
“Warrants reserve” and “Other reserve”.

In addition, the Company reclassified the balance of the “Accumulated other comprehensive
income” that existed under Canadian GAAP into “Available-for-sale reserve”.

j) Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP.  However, significant
differences exist in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure.  The following
analysis represents the reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the respective years
noted:

Freegold Ventures Limited
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2011 and 2010

Canadian Funds

 38

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2010

Note

 Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments  IFRS

ASSETS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents  (h) $ 313,354 $ 15,000 $ 328,354
Amounts receivable   13,855  -  13,855
Available-for-sale investments   (h)  1,215,000  (15,000)  1,200,000
Prepaid expenses and deposits   26,900  -  26,900

   1,569,109  -  1,569,109

Exploration and Evaluation Properties   21,448,010  -  21,448,010

Property, Plant and Equipment   2,550,213  -  2,550,213

  $ 25,567,332 $ - $ 25,567,332

LIABILITIES

Current
Trade payables   $ 2,512,573 $ - $ 2,512,573
Accrued liabilities   29,000  -  29,000
Due to related parties   458,540  -  458,540
Loans payable  (g)  1,583,736  (955,799)  627,937
Derivative liability (g)  -  298,061  298,061

   4,583,849  (657,738)  3,926,111
Trade Payables – Long Term   573,264  -  573,264
Restoration and Environmental Obligations   92,763  -  92,763
Loans Payable – Long Term   854,974  -  854,974

   6,104,850  (657,738)  5,447,112
EQUITY

Share Capital   (f)  53,056,054  80,816  53,136,870
Contributed Surplus (i)  5,497,508  (5,497,508)  -
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income  (i)  464,000  (464,000)  -
Stock Options Reserve  (i)  -  4,091,648  4,091,648
Warrants Reserve (i)  -  1,405,860  1,405,860
Available-for-Sale Reserve  (i)  -  464,000  464,000
Deficit   (f)(g)  (39,555,080)  576,922  (38,978,158)

   19,462,482  657,738

20,120,220

  $ 25,567,332 $ - $ 25,567,332

Freegold Ventures Limited
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2011 and 2010

Canadian Funds

 39

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2010

Note

 Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments  IFRS

ASSETS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents (h) $ 4,807,391 $ 10,647 $ 4,818,038
Amounts receivable   21,598  -  21,598
Available-for-sale investments  (h)  10,647  (10,647)  -
Prepaid expenses and deposits   42,274  -  42,274

   4,881,910  -  4,881,910

Exploration and Evaluation Properties   23,634,463  -  23,634,463

Property, Plant and Equipment   2,096,081  -  2,096,081

  $ 30,612,454 $ - $ 30,612,454

LIABILITIES

Current
Trade payables   $ 863,720 $ - $ 863,720
Accrued liabilities   29,000  -  29,000
Due to related parties   448,179  -  448,179
Loans payable  (g)  854,974  -  854,974

   2,195,873  -  2,195,873
Trade Payables – Long Term   301,555  -  301,555
Restoration and Environmental Obligations   188,221  -  188,221

   2,685,649  -  2,685,649
EQUITY

Share Capital  (f)  57,256,584  80,816  57,337,400
Contributed Surplus (i)  12,013,181  (12,013,181)  -
Stock Options Reserve  (i)  -  4,731,961  4,731,961
Warrants Reserve (i)  -  6,885,464  6,885,464
Other Reserve (i)  -  395,756  395,756
Deficit   (f)(g)  (41,342,960)  (80,816)  (41,423,776)

   27,926,805  -

27,926,805

  $ 30,612,454 $ - $ 30,612,454

Freegold Ventures Limited
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2011 and 2010

Canadian Funds

 40

Reconciliation of Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the Year Ended 31 December 2010

   Canadian  IFRS
 Note  GAAP  Adjustments  IFRS

General and Administrative Expenses

Consulting fees  $ 15,405 $ - $ 15,405
Share-based payments   640,313  -  640,313
Travel   137,891  -  137,891
Promotion and shareholder relations   47,467  -  47,467